

No. 16-

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF SAN GABRIEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY FLORES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Arthur A. Hartinger
Jonathan V. Holtzman
Kevin P. McLaughlin
RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN
SAKAI LLP
1220 Seventh Street,
Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 995-5800

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Z.W. Julius Chen
Raymond P. Tolentino
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
 PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii
 TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
 OPINIONS BELOW 1
 JURISDICTION 1
 RELEVANT STATUTORY AND
 REGULATORY PROVISIONS 2
 INTRODUCTION..... 2
 STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Legal Framework..... 4
 B. Factual and Procedural History..... 5
 REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9
 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S
 INTERPRETATION OF SECTION
 207(e)(2) CONFLICTS WITH THE
 FLSA’S PLAIN TEXT AND THE
 DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS 9
 A. The Decision Below Generates
 Conflict And Confusion Among The
 Courts Of Appeals Regarding The
 Proper Scope Of Section 207(e)(2) 10
 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation
 Of Section 207(e)(2) Is Incorrect..... 13
 1. *The text and structure of section
 207(e)(2) foreclose the Ninth
 Circuit’s interpretation.* 14

2. Neither the Department of Labor’s bulletin nor section 207(e)(4) supports the Ninth Circuit’s decision.	17
3. The Ninth Circuit mistakenly relied on the narrow-construction canon.....	20
C. The Scope Of Section 207(e)(2) Is An Important And Recurring Question Of National Importance.....	22
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S WILLFULNESS STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Willfulness Determination Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>McLaughlin</i>	25
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Willfulness Standard Creates Unintended Liability For Employers.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 2, 2016).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Aug. 29, 2013)	41a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Oct. 29, 2013)	94a

Judgment of the U.S. District Court of the Central District of California (July 30, 2014).....	105a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 23, 2016)	109a
29 U.S.C. § 207	111a
29 U.S.C. § 255	134a
29 C.F.R. § 778.224.....	136a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Albers v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 28
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948)	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	31
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Coleman v. Jiffy June Farms, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1971)	26, 27

<i>Cox v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Featsent v. City of Youngstown</i> , 70 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 1995)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hanger v. Lake Cty.</i> , 390 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	30, 31
<i>Hillstrom v. Best Western TLC Hotel</i> , 354 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Martin v. Deiriggi</i> , 985 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	21
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp.</i> <i>Corrugated Container Div. E. Plant</i> , 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutchler v. Dunlap Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 485 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3rd Cir. 1994)	28

<i>Reich v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	31
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	20, 21, 22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	26, 27, 31
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	16
<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

29 U.S.C.	
§ 207(a)	4
§ 207(a)(1)	14
§ 207(e)	4
§ 207(e)(1)	4
§ 207(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 207(e)(3)	4
§ 207(e)(4)	4
§ 207(e)(5)	4
§ 207(e)(6)	4
§ 207(e)(7)	4
§ 207(e)(8)	4
§ 216(b)	30
§ 255(a)	5, 25, 26, 29
29 C.F.R.	
§ 778.224	7, 11
§ 778.224(a)	18
